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 Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request for an amendment to 
existing Special Use Permit #2014-
0033  to amend the use of the 
second floor dining area and to 
amend parking arrangements for the 
second floor use. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

March 7, 2017 

City Council  
Hearing: 

March 18, 2017 

Address: 2216-2218 Mount Vernon 
Avenue 
 

Zone:  
 

CL/Commercial Low and Mount 
Vernon Avenue Urban Overlay 

Applicant: Del Ray Pizzeria, LLC 
 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers: Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov  
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I.  DISCUSSION 
 
The applicant, Del Ray Pizzeria LLC, requests an amendment to existing Special Use Permit 
#2014-0033 to change the use of the second floor dining area and to amend parking arrangement 
for the second floor use at 2216-2218 Mount Vernon Avenue. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is a 3,300 square-foot, 
two story commercial building on one 
lot of record with 62 feet of frontage on 
Mount Vernon Avenue, 103 feet of 
frontage on East Del Ray Avenue, and a 
total lot area of approximately 6,400 
square feet. A surface parking lot, 
accessed from East Del 
Ray Avenue, is located on the property 
immediately behind the building.  The 
surrounding area features commercial 
uses, including restaurants, retail shops, and personal service uses.  Beyond the commercial 
establishments on Mount Vernon Avenue are townhouses and one and two-family dwellings in 
the Del Ray neighborhood. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The building and site were part of  a site plan (SIT#87-0032) approved in 1989 for the 
construction of the Potomac Town Square office complex on the lot to the south and for site 
improvements to the subject property. A title company and a consignment shop originally 
occupied the subject site. The site plan required nine off-street parking spaces behind the 
building for the tenants of 2216-2218 Mount Vernon Avenue.  
 
Staff administratively approved SUP #2009-0060 for a restaurant with 32 indoor seats on the 
first floor and 12 outdoor seats (44 total seats) in January 2010. The restaurant opened in fall 
2010. In December 2011, staff found several violations of SUP conditions, including an increase 
in indoor seats. The applicant corrected the violations and requested SUP approval for an 
increase in seats, a restaurant expansion, and a parking reduction through SUP#2011-0087. City 
Council approved SUP #2011-0087 for 72 seats on the first floor, 30 reservation-only seats 
limited to special event rentals by individual groups on the entirety of the second floor, and 20 
outdoor dining seats (122 total seats). The City Council also specified in its approval that the 
second floor was not to be used for individual diners or overflow seating and required the 
applicant to provide ten off-street parking spaces to be paid for with vouchers at 4201 Mount 
Vernon Avenue for patrons renting the second floor event space. Special Use Permit #2011-0087 
approval also granted a 17-space parking reduction.  
 
In April 2014, staff inspected the site for compliance with all conditions of SUP#2011-0087. It 
found the SUP certificate was not posted at the site, the required bike rack and trash can were not 
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installed, and the applicant was offering only four off-street parking spaces of the 10 required 
spaces for special events on the second level. The applicant subsequently corrected these 
violations.   
 
City Council approved SUP #2014-0033 in October 2014 to permit the addition of a 272 square-
foot, second-level balcony facing Mount Vernon Avenue and to allow off-premises alcohol sales 
through growlers. The balcony was not constructed.  Staff was notified in 2015 that second floor 
was being used for a “pop-up” general restaurant called Reserve 2216 instead of a special event 
rental space. After City enforcement, the applicant submitted an SUP application (SUP #2015–
0056), requesting use of the second floor seating for general restaurant use, but it withdrew the 
application during the Planning Commission review process and closed the restaurant. The 
applicant continued to offer the entire second floor seating area for a special event rental at the 
request of individual groups on a reservation-only basis. The Del Ray Pizzeria webpage 
describes the second floor as a space called “The Reserve,” which acknowledges the prior use as 
a pop-up restaurant and lists the space as being available for special or private events.    
 
A recent SUP inspection revealed that the applicant did not comply with Conditions 2 (the 
provision to provide 10 off-street parking vouchers or spaces) and 24 (communicating alternative 
forms of transportation to the restaurant). The applicant immediately resolved the violations with 
the establishment of a revised off-street parking arrangement with pre-reserved spaces at the 
2401 Mount Vernon Avenue parking lot. It also added bus and BikeShare references to its 
webpage providing patron directions on its website.   
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant, Del Ray Pizzeria LLC, requests an amendment to Condition 2 of Special Use 
Permit #2014-0033 to amend the use of the second floor dining area and to amend parking 
arrangements for the second floor seating. The applicant seeks permission to use the second level 
space and its 30 seats for reservation-only dining available to individual patrons for special 
restaurant-sponsored dining events.  These would be open to the public various times a month 
and the space would continue to be used for special events on other evenings.  The restaurant 
proposes to organize events between 5 p.m. and 11 p.m., Monday-Friday and between 10 a.m. 
and 11 p.m., Saturday –Sunday. It would sell reserved tickets to no more than 30 individual 
patrons for the restaurant-sponsored events. This request expands the definition of the 
reservation-only use of the second floor as the applicant is currently permitted to only rent the 
space in its entirety for special events and parties to private groups. The second floor would not 
be used for diners seeking an individual tables outside these special events and would not be 
used for overflow seating of the Pizza restaurant, as was required in the existing SUP#2014-
0033. 
  
The applicant also asks to amend the parking arrangement required in Condition 2. Instead of 
using vouchers, the applicant proposes that the restaurant general manager or assistant general 
manager would pre-purchase 10 parking spaces for the sole use of special event customers at 
2401 Mount Vernon Avenue each time an event is scheduled.  The parking lot management 
would reserve 10 spaces during restaurant events. At the time when event patrons would make 
reservations with the general manager or assistant general manager, the patrons would be 
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notified about the reserved parking spaces and would be instructed to tell the parking attendant 
that they are attending a Del Ray Pizzeria event. The parking attendant would direct the patron to 
the reserved parking spaces. This proposed parking arrangement for the second floor would 
replace the voucher system approved in SUP #2011-0087. 
 
Details of the applicant’s existing operation and proposal for the second floor seating are as 
follows:  
 
Hours of Operation:   Existing 

First Floor (Del Ray Pizzeria): 
6 a.m. – 11 p.m. Sunday-Thursday 
6 a.m. – 12 midnight Friday & Saturday 
 
Proposed 
Second Floor (Reservation-only, restaurant-sponsored or 
private group rental events): 
5 p.m. – 11 p.m., Monday-Friday 
10 a.m. – 11 p.m., Saturday –Sunday  
 

Number of Seats:   Existing 
72 indoor first floor seats 
30 indoor second floor seats 
20 outdoor seats 
122 total seats 
 

Type of Service:   Existing 
Table and carry-out service 

 
Alcohol Sales:   Existing 

On-premises and off-premises (growlers only) service 
 
Delivery:    Existing 

No delivery service of food to customers 
 
Live Entertainment:   Existing 

No live entertainment is requested, though limited live 
entertainment is permitted in current SUP. Several large screen 
televisions are also located inside the restaurant. 

 
PARKING 

 
According to Section 8-200(A)(8) of the Zoning Ordinance, one off-street parking space is 
required for every four restaurant seats. Section 6-604(B) exempts the first 20 outdoor dining 
seats from the restaurant parking requirement. The restaurant, with a total of 102 indoor seats 
(including the 30 second-level seats) and 20 outdoor seats, ordinarily would be required to 
provide 26 off-street parking spaces. The 17-space parking reduction was granted on the 
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condition that the applicant provides 10 off-street parking spaces when the 30 reservation-only, 
second-level seats are in use. The applicant satisfies the balance of the parking requirement with 
the nine off-street parking spaces at the rear of the restaurant.  
 

ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The subject property is located in the CL / Commercial Low zone and within the Mount Vernon 
Urban Overlay Zone. Sections 4-103(M) and 6-603(D)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance allows 
restaurants in this area with a Special Use Permit, unless eligible for administrative approval.  
 
Special Use Permit amendments may be administratively approved if an applicant’s requests 
comply with Section 11-511 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 11-511(B)(a), however, states that 
new conditions or amendments to existing conditions may be added if they have been approved 
by City Council. As the applicant seeks permission to revise elements of Condition 2 that have 
not been previously approved by the City Council, Special Use Permit approval is required. 
 
The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master 
Plan and the Mount Vernon Avenue Urban Overlay which designate the property for commercial 
use. 
 
II.  STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s request to amend SUP #2014-0033 and expand the types of 
reservation-only event offerings on the second floor, which is now to be called The Reserve, at 
2216-2218 Mount Vernon Avenue. Theme-oriented special events by reservation-only would 
allow the applicant to benefit from full use of the second floor space, as private party rentals 
have only been reserved on an occasional basis. Additionally, applicant-sponsored and organized 
special events would provide a unique and entertaining dining option in Del Ray while 
complementing the existing restaurant offerings along Mount Vernon Avenue. Staff does not 
anticipate neighborhood impacts as the request represents a modest expansion of the second-
floor use, and seating is comparatively limited. The potential for on-street parking impacts would 
be controlled with the reservation of 10 parking spaces for second-floor patrons’ exclusive use at 
2401 Mount Vernon Avenue. Staff has amended Condition 2 to permit the applicant to add 
restaurant-sponsored and organized events to its reservation-only requirement for the use of the 
second floor and to allow the change in parking arrangements from a voucher program to an 
agreement for 10, pre-reserved parking spaces when second floor events are scheduled. Staff 
recommends that the applicant maintains a parking agreement for the reservation of 10 spaces at 
2401 Mount Vernon Avenue when second-floor special events are scheduled, as stated in 
Condition 39.  Hours for The Reserve are limited to 5 p.m. – 11 p.m., Monday through Friday 
and 10 a.m. – 11 p.m., Saturday and Sunday, when reserved parking is available at 2401 Mount 
Vernon Avenue, as stated in Condition 32. 
 
Conditions have been carried forward from SUP #2014-0033. Several have been amended to 
reflect present-day condition language. In addition, the location of the nine on-site parking 
spaces has been clarified in amendments to Conditions 25 and 38. The applicant is required to 
install and maintain signs or pavement markings at spaces 20-28, which are designated for the 
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applicant’s use. The “Directions” page of the applicant’s website shall post the location of the 
on-site parking spaces, as stated in Condition 38. References to the unconstructed second floor 
balcony have been deleted from Conditions 2, 9, and 17. Further, staff has added conditions to 
address environmental considerations (Conditions 33 through 35) and to require contact with 
GoAlex for the creation of an employee transportation benefits programs (Condition 36) and to 
learn of all mass transit options to the restaurant for posting on marketing materials (Condition 
37). 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit request. 
 
III.  RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1.  The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity 

in which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 
2.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The maximum number of indoor seats on the 

first floor of the restaurant shall be 72. The maximum number of seats on the second 
floor of the restaurant shall be 30, and may be located either inside or on the balcony. The 
second-level seats shall be available on a reservation-only basis and only used for 
restaurant-sponsored events or for private group rental of the entire second-floor space.  
Any use of the second floor shall must be accompanied by 10 off-street pre-reserved 
parking vouchers or spaces for second floor patrons exclusive use,; and The second floor 
shall not be used as overflow seating associated with the normal operation of the first 
floor restaurant. (P&Z) (CC) (T&ES)  (SUP#2014-0033) 

  
3.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The hours during which the business first floor 

restaurant is open to the public shall be restricted to between 6:00am and 11:00pm 
Sunday-Thursday and from 6:00am until 12:00 midnight Fridays and Saturdays. Meals 
ordered before 11 p.m. Sunday-Thursday or 12 midnight Friday and Saturday the closing 
hour may be served, but no new patrons may be admitted after 11 p.m. Sunday-Thursday 
or 12 midnight Friday and Saturday and no new alcohol may be served., and aAll patrons 
must leave by 12 midnight Sunday-Thursday and 1 a.m. Friday and Saturday one hour 
after the closing hour. The closing hour for all indoor seating may be otherwise extended 
to midnight Sunday-Thursday four times per year for special events. (P&Z) (SUP#2014-
0033) 

 
4.  The applicant shall post the hours of operation at the entrance to the restaurant. (P&Z) 

(SUP#2009-0060) 
 
5.  Condition deleted. 
 
6.  The maximum number of ground-level outdoor seats at the restaurant shall not exceed 20 

and are permitted in addition to the indoor seats. Outdoor seating areas shall not include 
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advertising signage, including on umbrellas. The outdoor dining area shall be cleared and 
washed at the close of each business day that it is in use. (P&Z)(PC)(SUP#2014-0033) 

 
7.  Outdoor dining, including all its components such as planters, wait stations, and barriers 

shall not encroach onto the public right of way unless authorized by an encroachment 
ordinance. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
8.  No delivery service shall operate from the restaurant. (P&Z) (SUP#2014-0033) 
 
9.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF:  Limited live entertainment may be permitted 

inside the restaurant, but no live entertainment shall be allowed in the ground-level 
outdoor dining area or on the second level balcony. No admission or cover fee shall be 
charged. All entertainment shall be subordinate to the principal function of the restaurant 
as an eating establishment. Any advertising of the entertainment shall reflect the 
subordinate nature of the entertainment by featuring food service as well as the 
entertainment. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
10.  On-premises alcohol service may be permitted, consistent with a valid Virginia ABC 

license. The sale of off-premises alcohol, only through the use of growlers or other 
containers measuring at least 64 fluid ounces, may be permitted. (P&Z)  
(SUP#2014-0033) 

 
11.  CONDITION SATISFIED AND DELETED BY STAFF: The facility shall obtain all 

required state, federal, and local licenses and certificates prior to opening its place of 
business. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
12.  The applicant shall conduct employee training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as 

part of any employee orientation, to discuss all special use permit provisions and 
requirements, and on how to prevent underage sales of alcohol. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
13.  Condition deleted by staff (See Condition #3). 
 
14.  The Special Use Permit shall be displayed in a conspicuous and publicly accessible place. 

A certificate provided by the city shall inform the public of its right to examine the list of 
conditions associated with the permit. A copy of the list of conditions with the permit 
shall be kept on the premises and made available for examination by the public upon 
request. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
15.  No food, beverages, or other material may be stored outside. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 
16. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in 

sealed containers that do not allow odors to escape, or invasion by animals, or leaking. 
No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate outside of those containers. Outdoor 
trash receptacles containers shall be maintained screened to the satisfaction of the 
Directors of Planning & Zoning P&Z and T&ES, including replacing damaged lids and 
repairing/replacing damaged dumpsters. (P&Z)(T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
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17.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall maintain the building 

façade consistent with the Design Guidelines of the Mt. Vernon Avenue Business Area 
Plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. The size and location of the 
second-level balcony shall be consistent with plans and renderings submitted as part of 
this application to the satisfaction of the Director. (P&Z)(PC) (SUP#2014-0033) 

 
18.  Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more 
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that 
the business is open to the public. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
19.  Condition satisfied and deleted by staff. 
 
20. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: Kitchen equipment, including floor mats, shall 

not be cleaned outside, nor shall any cooking residue or wash water be washed into the 
streets, alleys or storm sewers. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
21.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall control cooking odors, 

smoke and any other air pollution from operations at the site and prevent them from 
leaving the property or becoming a nuisance to neighboring properties, as determined by 
the Department of Transportation & Environmental Services. (T&ES) (P&Z) 
(SUP#2009-0060) 

 
22. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF:  The use must comply with the city’s noise 

ordinance. All  loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, 
including the new second story porch, and no amplified sounds shall be audible at the 
property line. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

  
23.  Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 

11:00pm and 7:00am. Vehicles delivering supplies to the restaurant shall only park, load, 
unload, or stand in an on-street loading zone approved by the Traffic and Parking Board. 
(T&ES)(P&Z)(PC)(SUP#2011-0087) 

 
24. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF AND PARTIALLY REPLACED WITH 

CONDTION 36: The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street 
parking. and provide employees who use mass transit with subsidized bus and rail fare 
media. The applicant shall post DASH and Metrobus schedules on-site for employees. 
The applicant shall also provide information about alternative forms of transportation to 
access the location of the restaurant, including but not limited to print and electronic 
promotional materials, posting on the restaurant website, and other similar methods. 
(P&Z) (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
25.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall install and maintain signs 

or pavement markings inside the building indicating the location of at each off-street 
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parking in the area  rear parking lot. and shall inform customers about the parking. (P&Z) 
(SUP#2009-0060) 

 
26.  The applicant shall participate in a shared parking program at such time that a shared 

parking program is adopted by City Council. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 
27.  Condition deleted. 
 
28.  CONDITION SATISFIED AND DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant is to contact 

the Community Relations Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520 
regarding a security assessment for the business and robbery readiness training for all 
employees. (Police) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

29.  CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The Director of Planning and Zoning shall 
review the Special Use Permit six months one year after approval, and shall docket the 
matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and City Council if (a) there have 
been documented violations of the permit conditions which were not corrected 
immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct and immediate adverse 
zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the Director has received a request 
from any person to docket the permit for review as the result of a complaint that rises to 
the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) the Director has determined that 
there are problems with the operation of the use and that new or revised conditions are 
needed. (P&Z) (SUP#2014-0033) 

 
30.  Condition deleted by staff and added to Condition 2. (SUP#2014-0033) 
 
31. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: All windows shall remain transparent. The 
 placement or construction of items that block the visibility through windows of the 
 interior of the  commercial space from the street and sidewalk, including but not limited 
 to walls, window film, storage cabinets, carts, shelving, boxes, coat racks, storage bins, 
 and closets, shall be prohibited.  This is not intended to prevent retailers from displaying 
 their goods in display cases that are oriented towards the street frontage.  (P&Z) 
 
32.  CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The hours during which the second floor may be 
 used on a reservation-only basis shall be restricted to between 5 p.m. – 11 p.m., Monday-
 Friday and between 10 a.m. – 11 p.m., Saturday –Sunday. 
 
33. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: Exterior power washing of the building shall not be 

completed using any kind of detergents. (T&ES) 
 

34.  CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: Chemicals, detergents or cleaners stored outside 
the building shall be kept in an enclosure with a roof. (T&ES) 
 

35.  CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: If used cooking oil is stored outside, the drum 
shall be kept securely closed with a bung (a secure stopper that seals the drum) when not 
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receiving used oil, it shall be placed on secondary containment, and it shall be kept under 
cover to prevent rainwater from falling on it. (T&ES) 
 

36.  CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall encourage its employees to use 
public transportation to travel to and  from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at 
goalex@alexandriava.gov for information on establishing an employee transportation 
benefits program. (T&ES) 
 

37.  CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall provide information about 
alternative forms of transportation to  access the site, including but not limited to printed 
and electronic business promotional  material, posting on the business website, and other 
similar methods. Contact Go Alex at  goalex@alexandriava.gov for more information 
about available resources. (T&ES) 

 
38. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall encourage first floor restaurant 

patrons who drive to park off-street. Information about the location of the nine off-street 
parking spaces in the rear on-site parking lot shall be placed in a visible location on the 
applicant’s website (T&ES) (P&Z). 

  
39.  CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall maintain an up-to-date parking 
 agreement for 10 off-street parking spaces at 2401 Mount Vernon Avenue for second-
 floor, reservation-only guests. Evidence of the parking agreement shall be provided 
 during regular SUP inspections. Should the agreement or lease be terminated, the 
 applicant shall not be permitted to use the second floor seating until a lease agreement for 
 10 off-street parking spaces are made at an alternative location, subject to approval of the 
 Directors of Planning and Zoning and Transportation and Environmental Services. 
 (T&ES) (P&Z) 

 
 

 
STAFF:  Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 
  Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner III 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
Previous Conditions: 
 
2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The maximum number of indoor seats on the 

first floor of the restaurant shall be 72. The maximum number of seats on the second 
floor of the restaurant shall be 30, and may be located either inside or on the balcony. The 
second-level seats shall be available on a reservation-only basis, for restaurant-sponsored 
events or a private group rental of the entire space; must be accompanied by 10 off-street 
reserved parking vouchers or spaces for second floor patrons exclusive use,; and shall not 
be used as overflow seating associated with the normal operation of the restaurant. (P&Z) 
(CC)  (SUP#2014-0033) (P&Z) (T&ES) 

 
16. AMENDED BY STAFF: Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in sealed 

containers that do not allow odors to escape, or invasion by animals, or leaking. No trash 
or debris shall be allowed to accumulate outside of those containers. Outdoor trash 
receptacles containers shall be maintained screened to the satisfaction of the Directors of 
Planning & Zoning P&Z and T&ES, including replacing damaged lids and 
repairing/replacing damaged dumpsters. (P&Z)(T&ES) 

 
18. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 
 the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more 
 often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that 
 the business is open to the public. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
19. Condition satisfied and deleted by staff. (SUP#2014-00033) 

 
20. AMENDED BY STAFF: Kitchen equipment, including floor mats, shall not be cleaned 
 outside, nor shall any cooking residue or wash water be washed into the streets, alleys or 
 storm sewers. (T&ES)  

 
21. The applicant shall control cooking odors, smoke and any other air pollution from 
 operations at the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance 
 to neighboring properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation & 
 Environmental Services. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
22. AMENDED BY STAFF:  The use must comply with the city’s noise ordinance. All 
 loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, including the new 
 second story porch, and no amplified sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES)  

 
 

23. Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 
 11:00pm and 7:00am. Vehicles delivering supplies to the restaurant shall only park, load, 
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 unload, or stand in an on-street loading zone approved by the Traffic and Parking Board. 
 (T&ES)(P&Z)(PC) (SUP#2014-00033) 
 
24. AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-
 street parking. and provide employees who use mass transit with subsidized bus and rail 
 fare media. The applicant shall post DASH and Metrobus schedules on-site for 
 employees. The applicant shall also provide information about alternative forms of 
 transportation to access the location of the restaurant, including but not limited to print 
 and electronic promotional materials, posting on the restaurant website, and other similar 
 methods. (P&Z) (T&ES)  
 
26. The applicant shall participate in a shared parking program at such time that a shared 
 parking program is adopted by City Council. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 
R-1 Exterior power washing of the building shall not be completed using any kind of 
 detergents. (T&ES) 

 
R-2  Chemicals, detergents or cleaners stored outside the building shall be kept in an enclosure 
 with a roof. (T&ES) 

 
R-3  If used cooking oil is stored outside, the drum shall be kept securely closed with a bung  
 (a secure stopper that seals the drum) when not receiving used oil, it shall be placed on 
 secondary containment, and it shall be kept under cover to prevent rainwater from falling 
 on it. (T&ES) 

 
R-4  The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and 
 from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at goalex@alexandriava.gov for 
 information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES) 

 
R-5  The applicant shall provide information about alternative forms of transportation to 
 access the site, including but not limited to printed and electronic business promotional 
 material, posting on the business website, and other similar methods. Contact Go Alex at 
 goalex@alexandriava.gov for more information about available resources. (T&ES) 

 
R-6  CONDITION ADDED BT STAFF: The applicant shall encourage first floor restaurant 

patrons to park off-street. Information about the location of the nine off-street parking 
spaces in the rear on-site parking lot shall be placed in a visible location on the 
applicant’s website (T&ES). 

  
R-7 CONDITION ADDED BT STAFF: The applicant shall maintain an up-to-date parking 
 agreement for 10 off-street parking spaces at 2401 Mount Vernon Avenue for second-
 floor, reservation-only guests. Evidence of the parking agreement shall be provided 
 during regular SUP inspections. Should the agreement or lease be terminated, the 
 applicant shall not be permitted to use the second floor seating until a lease agreement for 
 10 off-street parking spaces are made at an alternative location, subject to approval of the 

mailto:goalex@alexandriava.gov
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 Directors of Planning and Zoning and Transportation and Environmental Services. 
 (T&ES) 
 
F-1 Per the City’s zoning ordinance, the applicant is responsible for providing 26 parking 

spaces to accommodate 102 indoor seats. The applicant is not required to provide parking 
for the establishment’s 20 outdoor seats. The applicant is providing 9 parking spaces 
adjacent to its premises, and 10 parking spaces within walking distance at 2401 Mount 
Vernon Avenue. The applicant had previously requested and been approved to receive a 
17 space parking reduction. (T&ES) 

 
C-1  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,  
 Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).  
 In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed 
 Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of SUP approval.  Contact the 
 City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at 
 commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.  
 (T&ES) (SUP#2014-00033)  

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
 Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
 line. (T&ES) (SUP#2014-00033) 
 
C-3 ADDED BY STAFF: Section 5-1-42- Collection by Private collectors. (c) Time of 
 collection. Solid waste shall be collected from all premises not serviced by the city at 
 least once each week. No collections may be made between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 
 7:00 a.m. (6:00 a.m. from May 1, through September 30) if the collection area is less than 
 500 feet from a residential area. (T&ES) 
 
Code Enforcement: 
C-1 Additional seating shall not exceed maximum occupant load listed on certificate of 
 occupancy for this space. 
 
Fire: 
No concerns or comments related to change in SUP conditions. 
 
Health: 
No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments received. 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received.      
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership 
1
· G,·k bcirtJ 17-0o cJ..Ct J � �c..k. Avt 5�7o 

2.
lh.c.. I (o //T�t11li -i..,-z../ 6 ,t,,..;- Ve oto/\ A- vl S-J% 

3. 

2. Property. State the name, address and P.ercent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located at 2-"2- / '/;, Mt Vlr 11011 It vt (address), 
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which c:ase identify each owner of more than three 
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the 
application in the real property which is the subject of the application. 

Name 
1· Er, x..- i:).:> (' '1 

�Qf\'l 1.-a w li.orn.t, 
2. ' 

G /rtero11 Ti /1'\ 

3. 
tit; c.J.t,.t I t�..,..+Ac..rd 

Address 
( �oo C/ia cJ w, e,,'::'.; ftv� 
Io "J.. w. fl le.-+, 11-vl 

tho 7 C rosr ll,'tv1,, -6,,'rfc...
1

102- Co. �.·11 br. !1-/t-r,.

Percent of Ownership 
'-f 5'7'o 
/5'?, 

/ 5"'?'0 

·2..s-�

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of 
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and "None" in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
f . I I . h' r and inanc,a re at1ons IP, c 1ck here. 

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council, 

Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.) 
1. Er, J,t.. l), r,\ tJ 41'\ .e. Nit-

1)41\.:\ LGf...VA.r,il Nan.L 1J/r 
2. 

A}fr Ti� o=, / e.e-r a11 fl) b 1l,, 
3. 

M.�C,hQ e. I >D � -f-A.o.,J Nit-Ahl\� 
.. NOTE: Business or financial relat1onsh1ps of the type described m Sec. 11-350 that arise after the fllmg of 

this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

11..,/1�/,l 
� Printed Name Signature 
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